and  that  the  property  in  which  the  members  of  the  family  are  staying  at

Arakkonam  is  their  own  property  and  built  during  1999  by  the  deceased

employee and that the financial situation was comfortable as the applicant gets

Rs. 10,000/- from her husband. Apart from this, the family received a sum of

Rs.10,69,245/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand and Two hundred and

Forty Five only) as settlement benefits and the widow was sanctioned enhanced

family pension at the rate of Rs.7145 plus relief till 2025. Thus, the family is

financially in a comfortable position and does not require an appointment to the

married daughter.

[...]

situation and submitted a report dated 06.07.2016 that the applicant's mother is

getting a  pension of  Rs.7145 + Relief  till  2025 and the applicant  is  getting

10,000/- from her husbad and the applicant is staying along with her mother in

their own house.  Apart from this, the family received a sum of Rs.10,69,245/-

(Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand and Two hundred and Forty Five only)

as  settlements  benefits. The  General  Manager  after  considering  the  above

aspects rejected the claim of the applicant for compassionate appointment based

on financial status as well as the dependency criteria.

11.  The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Chief Commissioner, Central